comparison approach. The valuation is determined by the capitalisation of net cash flow profit/
earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and rent (“EBITDAR”) under the assumption
a positive cash flow will be generated into perpetuity. Capitalisation rates used for the 31 March
2023 valuation range from 11.25% to 16.25 % with a median value of 12.50% (March 2022: 11.5%
to 16.5% with a median value of 13.0%). The valuation was apportioned between land, buildings,
chattels / plant and equipment and goodwill to determine the fair value of the assets.

The significant unobservable input used in the fair value measurement of the Group’s development
land is the value per m2 assumption. Increases in the value per m2 rate result in corresponding
increases in the total valuation.

The significant unobservable input used in the fair value measurement of the Group’s portfolio
of completed land and buildings is the capitalisation rate applied to earnings. A significant
decrease/ (increase) in the capitalisation rate would result in significantly higher / (lower) fair
value measurement.

Sensitivities

At 31 March 2023
Adopted

Value
Capitalisation

Rate +50 bp
Capitalisation

Rate -50 bp

Freehold land and buildings

Valuation $NZ000’s 605,519
Difference $NZ000’s (35,120) 39,359
Difference % (5.8%) 6.5%

At 31 March 2022 Adopted Value
Capitalisation

Rate +50 bp
Capitalisation

Rate -50 bp

Freehold land and buildings

Valuation $NZ000’s 561,457

Difference $NZ000’s (34,642) 38,684

Difference % (6.2%) 6.9%

At 31 March 2023
Adopted

Value
Discount Rate

 +0.5%
Discount Rate

-0.5%

Property
Growth Rate

 +50 bp

Property
Growth Rate

 -50 bp

Completed care suite property

Valuation $NZ000’s 188,380
Difference $NZ000’s (6,184) 6,713 (10,173) 10,896
Difference % (3.3%) 3.6% (5.4%) 5.8%

At 31 March 2022
Adopted

Value
Discount Rate

 +0.5%
Discount Rate

-0.5%

Property
Growth Rate

 +50 bp

Property
Growth Rate

 -50 bp

Completed care suite property

Valuation $NZ000’s 188,380

Difference $NZ000’s (6,244) 6,443 10,386 (9,813)

Difference % (3.3%) 3.4% 5.5% (5.2%)

Carrying Value of Assets
The carrying amount at which both land and buildings would have been carried had the assets been
measured under historical cost is as follows:

$NZ000’s
Freehold

land
Freehold
buildings

Freehold land and
buildings under

development Total

Carrying amount
- Historical cost 2023 32,161 250,774 35,813 318,748
Carrying amount
- Historical cost 2022 31,161 277,026 35,138 343,325

3.2 Care Assets: Property, Plant and Equipment (continued)

OCEANIA ANNUAL REPORT 2023 BETTER CONNECTION CONTENTSFINANCIAL STATEMENTS 55

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 March 2023

3.3 Held for Sale

Assets are classified as held for sale when their carrying amount is to be recovered principally
through a sale transaction and a sale is considered highly probable. They are stated at the lower of
carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell, except for investment property assets held for sale
which are carried at fair value.

As at 31 March 2023 ten sites are being actively marketed for sale and as such meet the definition

[…]

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices such as interest rates will affect the Group’s
income. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures
within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return on risk.

(c)  Cash Flow Risk
The Group has no significant interest-bearing assets, as such the Group’s income is substantially
independent of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable
rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The cash flow and interest rate risks are
monitored by the Directors on a monthly basis. The Directors monitor the existing interest rate profile
with reference to the Group’s Treasury Policy and the Group’s underlying interest rate exposure.
Management present interest rate hedging analysis and strategies to the Directors for consideration
and seek Director approval prior to entering into any interest rate swaps.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s Profit / (Loss) and equity to a movement in
interest rates of +/-1%. This assumes all other variables remain constant.

+1% -1%

$NZ000’s Profit / (Loss) Equity Profit / (Loss) Equity

2023

Interest expense 2,104 1,128 (2,104) (1,128)

Change in fair value of cash flow hedges - 2,012 - (2,065)

2022

Interest expense 723 (136) (723) 136

Change in fair value of cash flow hedges 112 3,016 (112) (3,119)

Interest Rate Swaps
It is the Group’s policy to manage interest rate risk through the use of interest rate swaps to reduce
the impact of changes in interest rates on its floating rate long term debt. The objective of the
interest rate swaps is to protect the Group from the short to medium term impact to cash flows
which arises out of variability in floating interest rates.

Interest rate swaps are initially recognised at fair value on the date a contract is entered into and
are subsequently measured at fair value on each reporting date. The fair values of the interest
rate swaps are determined based on cash flows discounted to present value using current market